INTERNATIONAL GOALS

COMMITTEE = 112 LINDEN AVENUE, WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091 MW (312) 256-4400

Qudrat 5, 128
November 8, 1971

Gregory C. Dahl
1208 Filmore Street
Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

Dear friend:

Your travel teacher volunteer form was received some time ago, and now we
have copy of your letter of October 27 to the Embassy of the People's Rep.
of China. Please forgive us for not answering sooner, but the crush of in-
coming correspondence has prevented our replying until now.

As stated before, we are delighted with your plans and wish to do everything
possible to insure that your services are used to the best advantage. We
are writing to the Continental Pioneer Committees of Africa, Asia, Austral-
asia and Europe today to introduce you and to inform them of your plans.

We will send them a copy of your travel teacher form as well as copy of your
original letter and proposed itinerary. You will be hearing from those
Committees soon, we are sure, but enclose the addresses in the event you
wish to begin writing to them immediately.

Regarding your plans to visit the People's Republic of China, we know no-+ -
thing of the Baha'i situation there or any addresses for you to contact
Bahd'ts in that area. Before going, however, it will be necessary for you
to write to The Universal House of Justice to seek permission to enter

that country and also for information on how to conduct yourself as a Bahd'z
there (i.e. teaching, contacting Bahd'ls, etc.). Please send us copies of
your correspondence with The Universal House of Justice, as well as any
letters you may write to or receive from the Continental Pioneer Committees
so that we may be up-to-date on the progress of your plans.

Thank you so much for sending us a copy of your letter to the Embassy, and
we eagerly look forward to further news of your plans. Please don't hesi-
tate to write when and if you need further information.

Warmest Bahd'f greetings,

INTERNATIONAL GOALS COMMITTEE

T (e
Terri Finch
TF/

encl.

A COMMITTEE OF THE NATIONAL SPIRITUAL ASSEMBLY OF THE BAHA’iS OF THE UNITED STATES



INTERNATIONAL GOALS
COMMITTEE

Continental Pioneer Committee
for Europe
Mr. Fazlollah Berdjis
8 Miinchen 2# 40 _
Kaulbechstr—66- oSTERWALDSTR. £9

W. Germany ©81) 390,101

Continental Pioneer Committee for Africa
Mr. Hassan Sabri, Secretary

P. O. Box 4266

Kampala, Uganda

Continental Pioneer Committee for Australasia
Avilda Reid, Secretary

10 Laught Avenue

BLACK FOREST

South Australia 5035

-3

Continental Pioneer Committee for Asia

NOTE: DO NOT use the words "Bahd'i",
"secretary", or "committee" on the
envelope. Address simply:

Mr. Jalal Sahihi
Shirkat-i-Nawnahalan
Arbab Jamshid Street
Tehran, Irdn

The Universal House of Justice
Box 155

Haifa

Israel
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CONTINENTAL PIONEER COMMITTEE FOR AFRICA ;
CABLE ADDRESS . P. O. BOX 4266
“BAHAIFAITH" : ., . KAMPALA

KAMPALA . : . (UGANDA)

*

v I 11th December 1971.
The International Goals Comm*ttae of the United Stated
112 Linden Avenue,

Hinetie ECEIVE

T1linois 60091, | | = DEC 27 197

U.5.4, ; ' ’ '
e . . DEPT. OF
, . INTERNATIONAL GOALS -

Dear and‘Beloved Friends, o o ' d :

.

&

We acknowledge receint of vour letter dated november &th
enclosing itinerary for uregory Dahl, We know how effective Gregory
will be in all the countries he is visiting. ile have, however, certain
comments to make regarding his travel to Brazraville. We believe
that he will not bhe able to obtain a visa and he shounld be made aware of
this. It may alsc be difficult for him to obtain a visa for libreville
and even if he arrives in lerev1lle he should exercise extreme caution
in contacting the friends the If he is visiting Pme , Al
Rio Muni, we would quwresf th*f ne does tbws after visiting Vaour“e
in the Cameroon since the friends in Yaounde will be able to assist .

i in

.’__,

him with information regarding the Baha'i communitics in B
£ ' T . \ . 1 )
v _ ife also bhelieve that he will not be abln to ”each Conakry in

Guinea since to cbtain a visa for Conakry on an American passport. is wo
small problem. ‘e would appreciate it very much if he would visit
Portuvuese Guinea after his visit to Bathurst in Gsmbia as the friends
in Gambl would then be atle to cive him some ghldance and assistance
with regard to his travels in Portugueﬁe Guinea.

ut,s.

‘ His travel to Nouakchott in Mauretania is perfectly safe but he
must never mention the name '"Baha'i' to them there or in Rabat, Morocco.

He shall be delighted tc give him addresses for the friend in any
of the countries which he will be visiting, and we look forward very
much to receiving his final itinerary. : .

With deepest love and sincere Baha'i best wishes,

; Yours ever 1nA. s gervice, ‘ Lo
14
A )&* /!:t :
assan Sabr
o R
¢ Secretary
£
c.c. Universal House of Justice ‘ . .
- . i .f
3 4
¢ -
g -
- a . [
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Potential Itinerary for Greg Dahl September 1972 - September 1973

1208 Filmore St.
Ridleigh, N.C. 27605
January %, 1972

Continental Pioneer Commlitee

for Australasia

Avilda Reid, Secretary

10 Laught Avenue

Sotth Australia 5035

Dear Bahf'{ friends:

Tou should by now have received (by letter of Hovember 8, 1971, from the
U.3. International Soals Cormittee) various materials concerning a rounde
the=world Bahd'{ teachingtrip I am planning for September 1572 = August
1973, =nclosed is my latest proposed itinerary for this trip.

As explained in my earlier correppondence (copies of which you should have
via the Intermational Goals Committee), the purpose of my trip is two~-fold:
1) to meet with government officlials involved in economic development
planking (at least in the smaller countries), and perhaps visit factordes,
etc., and 2) to do Bah{'{ teaching and consolidation work, especially in
rural areas, My major means of travel between countries will be by air,
which automatically puts me in the towns and cities, but I am hoping that
excursions from these centers ocut to more remote areas will be possible,

Ky own experience here in the American South as well as in Europe and South
America has been that the pecple are much more receptive to the rsith in the
rural areas and villages than in the citles, and 1 presume this rule holds
true as well in the Sotih Paclfic and Australasia,

Both in the cities and the country I am at your service with regard to the
scheduling of Bah4*{ activities, teaching trips, proclamations, ete, I play
the guitar and sing songs about the Faith, which has provemn to be vary
valuable in my previous iravels both for meetings and for radioc and TV
appearances, etc, I can also give public talks, deepening classes, and
firesides if desired,

You vill note from the comments attached to my itinerary that I am anxious
to receive your recommendations regarding my proposed routing, both in temms
of the places to be visited, and the length of stay in each place, I expect
to purchase my air ticket in early July, so the routing, at least, should
be definite by then, Please read note (3) on the itinerary, Assuming air
service from Hawaii to Japan via the islands will be possible, this will be
my preferred route, It is not possible for me to come as far south as

New Zealand and Australia due to prohibitive expenss, (The air routes and
dszres are not favorable,)

I am not sure what area is covered by your committee, 1If parts of the South
Pacific that I will be visiting are outside your jurisdiction, please bring
this to my attention in your retum correspondence so that 1 can seek assistance
elsevhere, Also please do not confuse me with my older brother, Dr. Arthur
Dahl, uhc; has travelled extensively in the Pacific, (liany people make this
mistake!
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To the extent that hospitality with the Bahf'fs, no matter how humble, can
be arranged without undue burden, this would be very much appreciated,
both te reduce unnecessary expenses, and to give me more time with the
friends in each place. Uhere this is not possible I can stayifn public
lodgings. 1 presume you will put me in touch with the lational Assemblies
and/or localities in the islands I will visit, with perhaps 2 word or two
about the condition of the Faith in each place, what the renaining goals
are, what I should expect to be doing &w not doing, ete,

Your assistance is very deeply appreciated, and I eagerly look forward to
hearing Irom you,

With wamest Rahd'{ greetings,

Gregory C, Dzhl

Bnclosure (Itinerary)

ces International Goals Committee
Universal House of Justice

FoeSe Adding dates Lo my itinerary, if I am able to leave the U.5. by
Seplember 15, 1972 (which depends on an as yet unsetiled schednle for
Bahd'{ activities in Murope during the summer), I will be arriving in
Tokyo about the end of October, and in Djiaskarta about lovember 22nd, I1f
there are any conflerences or other major events scheduled close to these
dates, that I might try to attend, please let me know,



Potentlal Itinerary for Greg Dahl  September 1972 -~ September 1973

1208 Filmore St,
Raleigh, N.C. 27605
January 23, 1972

Continental Pioneer Committee

for Australasia

Avilda Reid, Secretary

10 Laughtsivenue

BLACK FOREST

South Austrzlia 5035

Dear Bahd'{ friends:

This is in reference to my letter of January 14th concerning my plans for
travelling in your part of the world next fall,

Shortly after mailing that letter, along with my proposed itinerary, I

had a chance to study the new International Air Tariff volumes, and dise
coverad to my disappointment that the fare I had been using for transe
pacific travel was in error in my previous source., I now find that the
itinerary I had been planning will be much more expensive than anticipated,
and depending on the state of my finances six months from now, it may not
be possible for me to take such an ambitious route.

Pending a more detalled study of the new Tariff, it seems that passing -
through the Harshalls and Carolines on the ®may to Tokyo (via Guam) would

only involve about $50 increase in fars, On the other hand, including

Samoa end Fijl in the itinerary, and perhaps the Ghlbert and Hllice Islands,
would likely cost $300. For $500 I could fly directly to Sydney via

Hawaii, Samoa, Fiji, and Aﬁkland. and from Sydney up to Japan perhaps via
Djakarta.

In a recent latter to my brother Arthur, Counselor Sohayl A14£'{ mentioned
the additional expense of going as far south as Samoa, and said that it
would probably not be worth it for me to go that far out of my way unless
I could plan {o stay a few weeks, (I'm not sure whether he meant a few
weeks in one place or altogether, travelling through the islands,)

On the other hand, I am anxious to do what is most beneficial to the Faith,
vhich in general would mean going to more remote areas vhere other travellers
cannot go. It would therefore be of great help to me when I finalize my
itlnerary to have your evaluation of the need for a travelling teacher in
the various areas of the South Pacific, and how long I should plan én staying
in order to be effective, were I to decide to include these areas in my
itinerary. I don't need to make final decisions until at least June, so
there is plemby of time for futther correspondence on this matter,

Sincerely yours,

Gregory C. Dmhl

ces International Goals Committee
Universal House of Justice



Continental Pionegr Committee

for

Australasia
Cable Addresss—~ 10 laught Avenus,
BAHATFAITH Black Forest, 5035.
Adelaide, South Australia, SouthA ustralia,

24th January, 1972.

Mr, Gregory G, Dahl,
1208 Filmore Street,
Raleigh, N.C. 27605
U.SeA,

Dear Baha &i Friend,

We thank you for your wonderful offer to travel tegch in Australasis,
During your round the world Baha'!i teaching trip, and for the copy of
your proposed itinerary. We are certain that your Baha'i teaching ex-
perience and qualifications will be most useful and much appreciated by
the friends in the Australasian areas you are visiting,

The areas under the jurisdiction of this committee which appear in your
itinerary are as followss-—
Hawaii, American Samoa, Western Samoa, Tonga, Fiji, Gilbert and
Bllice Islands, Marshall Islands, Caroline Islandis and Marianma Is,

We are not ina position to comment on routing in and out of these areas, as we
feel that the National Spiritual Assemblies involved will be in a better
position to supply this information, as Air Routings can change from time to
time, We are requesting in our letter to the National Assemblies that they
commnicate direct with you, in order to save time, supplying up-to-date
comments on the condition of the Faith in each area, and notifying you of

any Conferences or major events which may be scheduled to take place in

any places to be visited about that time,

Plesse feel free to write to us at any time, for we will be happy to assist
wherever possible to our utmost.

Our Committee will earnestly pray for the success of your devoted efforts
throughout the world, for our Beloved Faith.

With loving Bahali Greetings,

. In His S®rvice, :
¢.Ce . Universal House of Justice

. . International Goals Comm,
CYWLD> %Lxﬁd@» M - 28%%%2?&%& B. Counsellors.
. ®

Avilda Reld, Secretary.



"CONTINENTAL PIONEER COMMITTEE
FAZLOLLAH BERDIJIS FOR EUROPE
8000 Miinchen 22
Kaulbachstr., 66, Tel. 0811 1263541
W.-Germany

19. 2. T2

Mr. Gregery C., Dahl
1208 Filmere St.
Raleigh 1K.C. 27605, USA

Dear Bah&'§{ friemd,

we received a cepy ef yeur letter te the Internatiemal Geals
Committee inferming us that are willimg te stay abeut eme mentk
in Eurepe when travelling reumd the werld. We request you te
inferm us as seen as pessible whem and hew leng yeu are geing
te Eurepe, because the NSA's meed sufficient time te make an
itinerary for you.

We hepe te hear ef you as seen as yeur plans eam be fixed,

With leving Bahh'i greetings

Hermann Merkel

(fer secretary)

- ‘2""
4k

.
Ws\



203 Chamberlain St.
Raleigh, N.Ce 27607 USA
Harch 24, 1972

Qontinental Ploneer Committes for Africa
Kr. Hassan Sabri, Secretary

Fle Box L2646

Kampala, Uganda

Dear Hassan: All&h-u=-abhdt

Barly in January I received via our International Goals Committee your
correspondence of December 11th concerning my travels next year in Africa,
and I was especially pleased to hear from you since it was the first
response from their original letter and a clear indication that there are
at least some Bahf'fs on the african continent with organizational
abilities (which makes life so much easier for a travellert), 1 have also
received a letter from the Department of the Secretariat of the Univemal
House of Justice, dated February 6th, a copy of which I believe was fore
warded to you, I have taken careful note of the directions and advice in
each,

inclosed is a more up-to=date itinerary than the one you originally
received, but it is still highly tentative and predates the letter from
the Universal House. (I will revise my plans to allow visit to NHozambique
after Swaziland rather than before,) Basically I am still planning the
same kind of extensive travel indicated before, but I wish to remain
flexible so as to respond to needs at the time., For instance at present,
I understand, the French speaking count¥ies have the greatest needs, for
pioneers at least, and perhaps I should plan to add a circle trip from
Yaoundé or Xinshasa to Fort Lamy and Bangui, and another to include Wiger
and Upper Volta, 3But you see it may easily be mid~February of 1973

before I arrive in Afriea (assuming I travel at roughly the anticipated
pace in the South Pacific, Far Hast, India, and 4iddle East), and that
seems too far in advance to be worrying about details at this dsate,
Especially in relation to visits to countries that are best made as side
trips off my main alr tickets, since these can easily be added at any tinme,
(The main tickets are from Tel Aviv to Johannesburg, allowing all the stops
shown on the enclosed itinerary, and from $mX kxix Johannesburg to Madrid,
which likewlse allows the stops shewn, which were carefully computed using
present air schedules sc as to avoid passing through the same point twice
since this is not aklowsed on a through ticket.) 4s you can see, a visit
to Kampala is early on my itinerary, and I am hoping that at that time I
can be given some current guidance regarding travel plans,

One matter connerns me, however, and I would appreciate your advice, I

find in telephoning African embassies in Washirgon that nearly all issue
visas with only a three month maximum validity. Since my travel time is

so long I will clearly have to obtain visas as I travel, which will probably
nean considerable delays while whiting for visa processing. “hat has been
your experience with other travellers? Woold I be best advised to try to
obtain at least some visas while in Teheran or Tel Aviv, or would it be just
as well (as I presume) to do this in Nairobi or Xampala or some other capital,

Also I would like to be able to establish direct communication with National
Assemblies at an early date, if you feel this would be advisable, Some



time during the summer, perhaps, I cokilld send them some background material
and explain the purpose of my trip, and then as plans develop we could be
in touch, In this way the delays in the mails will be less of an obstacle,
and if there are special evenbs or activities in sny country that I might
specially wish to be present for, I can plan in advance, 7o do this I will
need appropriate addresses from you. ¥ill some kind of recommendation or
comxmunicétion from the Ploneer Cormittee 2lso be required?

With politital and other conditions changing so fast in Africa as ruch as
elsevhere, there seems to be little more in the way of advance planning for
my trip that can be done at present (besides polishing up my ¥rench!), If

there are other things I could be doing now that occur to you, please share
them wvith me, I look forward to hearing from you,

With loving Bahd{'{ greetings,

Gregory (e Dahl

FeS« Please note my new address above,
Enclosure

et: Ue3. Intemational Goals Commitiee
attn: Sheldon “anmer

Iniversal House of Justice
Uepartment of the Secretariat
attns “rs, Jan Conley



203 Chamberlain St.
Raleigh, H.C. 27607 USA
-March 25, 1972

Continental Pioneer Committee
for Australasia

Avilda Reid, Secretary

10 LaughtsAvenue

BLACK FOREST

South Australis 5035

Dear Bahi'f friends:

Flease reference my letter of January t4th and January 23rd, 1972,
concerning ny plans to travel early next fall in the South Pacific,

As 1 mentioned in the second of those two letters, visiting Samoa, Fi}i,
and the Gilbert and Ellice Islands will represent a considerable ektra
expense for me, due to the pattermn of alir service, over a direct route
from Hawaii through the Marshalls to Cuam and up to Japan, lowever,
last month I had the great privilege of being able to discuss my plans
with Hand of the Cuuse of Cod Dr., Muhajir, who was in South Carolina,
He advised me that a visit to the Gilbert and Ellice Islanxds woild be
of zreat importance, especially at this time,

Haturally the current condition changes in any one pdice as the months

zo by, and it is not for us to know what the greatest needs will be by
next fall, However, for the time bedng I will tentatively plan on
visiting Samoa, Fijli and the filbert and Ellice Islands, spending about
a month total in the South Pacific (roughly as originally planned), This
represents an extra circle ticket added to my through route to Singapore
via Tokyo, etc. (see my Atinerary sent in Jamary), and so it can be
changed more easily than the through ticket.

In order to remain most {lexible and make the most appropriate plans as
time draws closer, it 1s important that I begin corresponding directly with
the National Assasblies who have jurisdiction in the South Paclific, as you
suggested in your letter of January 24th, To date I have not heard directly
frou these assemblies, and I wnder if it would be possible for you to send
ne & 1list of their addresses so that I may initiate the correppondence with
them, Please note ry new address above (although be assured that mall is
being forwarded from my old address as well),

After the end of June I sill be t{ravelling in Burope, organizing several
travelling rmusic groups in conjunction with the U.S. International Youth
Projects taking place there this summer. Correspondence during the summer
should be forwarded fo my brother:

cfo Keith Dahl

Pele DOX 3713

Carmel, California 93921 USA
This is 2 sure way for me to get mail,

Your help and assistance is very deeply appreciated, and I look forwerd
to hearing from you,.
With warm Bahd'{ greetings,

ch U.S. ICKC

Tiond wroeermae?  TTanima il Foimb o, ~— e . -~ ra_n -



203 Chamberlain 3t.
Raleigh, M.Ce 27607 USA
March 25, 1972

Continental Pioneer Comditee for Burope
tir. Fazlollah Rerdjis, Secrctary

3000 *unchen 22

Kaulbachstrasse 56

West Cermany

Dear Dahi'{ Friends:

Thank you for your letter of February 19, 1972, in which you acknowledge
receipt of correspondence from the U,3, Intermakional Goals Committee
conceming my trip around the world next year.

inclosed as a more complete, although very tenbative, itinerary for
that trip. As you can see, 1 won't be arriving in Lurope until the
end of the trip, which means probably July of 1973, 3ince that is so
far away and so many things could happen as I travel around the world
between now and then, it is probably best not to make definite plans at
this date,

However, as you have heard, I balieve, through Reza Reyhani, I will be
spending thig swmer in Europe before beginning my world tour. The U.S.
International Goals Committee has asked me to serve as coordinator of
several music¢ groups that are to travel between countries participating
in the U.,3, Intemational Youth Projects, supporting the work of those
projects and contributing to the proclamation of the Faith. I am en=-
closing for your information a copy of the questionnaire the Committee

is sending to the national assemblies involved, on one side of which is

a letter explaining in more €etajl the purpose and form of the travelling
music groups. [Please Cod! these groups will be a tremendous impetus to
the work and a catalyst for widespread proclamation of the Falth, as well
as the development of new deepening methods to more quickly educate the
many souls who will embrace the Cause this summer in Burope. Of course
rmuch experience has alreddy been galned from the work of the Rell Pop
Shows and the variocus Dawnbreaker groups, and we will be bullding very
much on this experience. To the Continental Pidneer Committee is due much
eredit for having stimulated the idea of small travelling music groups,
and sponscored the past efforts which were so successful,

It is my hope that while in Burcpe this summer I will have a chance to
consult or communicate with the Committee conceming my plans for the
following summer, and anything further I might be able to do this summer
while I am still in Burope. Your thoughts and suggestions both on this
and on the music groups I am orgakizing would be very much appreciated,

For your interest I am enclosing a copy of a letter I wrote shortly after
retuming from participating in the most recent Reli Pop Show, which conveys
only a small portion of how important and uplifiing that experience was for
me. Jliy thanks and appreciation go to you for making that possible,

Deepent Bahf'{ love,

ccs U.Ss IGC Gregory C., Dahl
Universal lHouse nf Justice .



s

DATIONAL SPIRTUAL ASSEMBLY OF THE BAHAIS OF INDIA

POST BOX 19, NEW DELHI O TELEPHONE: 387328 O CABLE: BAHAIFAITH

A

H

4
A

April 2, 1972

Mr. Gregory Ce Dahl

1208 Filmore Street

Raleigh

North Carolina 27605, UeSeA.

Dear Baha'i Friend:

We were happy to learn, through Oontinental Pioneer
commi ttee for Asia, about your proposed traveleteaching
in Asia and take tfxis opportunity to welcome you in
Indiae.

You will, of course, inform us in advance the date of
arrival and the duration of your stay in our country,
so that we may arrange your itinerary in such a manner
that you may be able to visit urban and rural areas.
Perhaps you may want to stay longer period in India
than other countries in view of the bigger number of
localities spread throughout this countrye

Hoping to hear soon from you and with loving Baha'i
greetings,

Yours in His Service,

)
aj@\,\z;/'v”(/"‘
“R.N. Shah '
Secretary
cc tos CPC Asia, Tehrane
RN§:sm
s WouSEOD B,CANNING ROADONEW DELHI 1

| asm

. —‘:","Mﬁ:“*‘”‘

e R ke e,

e



Continental Pioneer Committee

| for Australasia
Cable Address:
BAHAIFAITH,
ADELAIDE, 10 Laught Avenue,
SOUTH AUSTRALIA BLACK FOREST

South Australia. 5035,
April toth, 1972

Mr, Gregory C, Dahl, _
203 Chamberlain Street,
Raleigh, N.C. 27607
UaSads

Dear Baha'i Frierd,

Many thanks for your letter of Mareh 25th, we are delighted that it will mow
be possible for you to visit the arias of Samoa, Fiji, and the Gilbert and
Ellice Islands, durimg your World Travel Teaching trip.

We are partieularly happy that you will be visiting thenGilbert and Ellice Is.,
for help is desperately meeded there, and we are sure that your visit will mean
& tremendous 1lift to the friends, In Samos, your serviees will be extremely
welcome, partieularly on the island of Savaii, where the Faith is spreading

very rapidly,

When last writimg to you, we were about to semd copies of your itimerary to
all the Natiomel Spiritual Assemblies memtioned, when we received your second
letter, and decided to wait until we heard further from you.

W are eﬁclosing a list of the addresses of the National Assemblies,gnd feel
a8 you do, that the sooner these National Bodies ean be contacted, the more
effective the plans for usingnyour services will be.

Pleese feel free to write to us, for we are happy te help wherever possible,
Would you kindly let us have copies of your eorre spondence with the Natiomal
Spiritual Assemblies?

With warmest Baha'!i greetings,
In His Ser¥ice,

J/

Avilda Reid, Secretary.



CONTINENTAL PIONEER COMMITTEE FOR AFRICA

(V, c,gﬁu: ADDRESS P. O. BOX 4266
“BAHAIFAITH" KAMPALA
KAMPALA (UGANDA)

2lst April 1972.

Mr. Gregory C. Dahl,
203 Chamberlain Street,
Raleigh, N.C, 27607,
U.S‘AO

My dear Greg,

We were most grateful to receive your letter of March 24th and
the proposed itimerary beginning September 1972 and ending August 1973,
We can see that you are having a very exfensive journey and we pray
that you will be able to fulfil it and that your health will hold out
duriag the 76 stops.

We must advise that you allow yourself some days of pure rest
in some of the countries so that you do not exhaust yourself unduly
and you should plan on a little more than 41 days.

Later on we can advise the friends of your imminent arrival
and we believe that definite dates should be given when you are in
Delhi in India, and if you send me the itinerary for Africa with
dates of arrival and departure I will forward this to the National
Assemblies concerned and alert them of your coming. I fear that
if we advise them now and it is possible that you arrive sometime
in 1973 the event will have been completely forgotten by that time.

You will be able to get visas in Africa for most of the African
countries witﬁ?&ny difficulty and the only country which may present
you with a problem will be Nigeria but this may be overcome if you ask
for the visa in Kampala or perhaps in Yaounde. The other vlaces are
all perfectly straightforward and you will have no difficulty in getting
visas for themn.

You really must keep im touch with our Committee and give
us about 40 or 50 days alert before hitting Africa. We look forward
very much to seeimg you here and extend to you a sincere and loving
welcome.

Your letter to Pat Hillow was handed to her when she came to
Kampala en route to Mauritius.

We all send you our deepest love and sincere Baha'i best wishes.

Yours ever in %l rvice,

Hassan »abri "
Secretary

¢+.¢. Universal House of Justice /égﬂk
be s

M % (g~
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' MADJELIS ROHANI NASIONAL BAHA'I INDONESIA

NATIONAL SPIRITUAL ASSEMBLY OF THE BAHA'IS _OF INDONESIA

Kawat : )‘ﬂ‘/ o P.O. Box 2024
Cable Address ° Rab an - T Djakarta, Indonesia.

April 24, I99Rw...

Mr.'Gregory C. Dahl .
1208 Filmore Street ~
Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

U.S.A.

Dear Baha'i Friend,

We have been informed by the Continental Pioneer Committee
for Asia, Tehran, Iran, that you are planning a round~the-world
travel teaching tour, éeptember 72 - August 73, which includes
visit to Indonesia. '

We shall be very pleased to have you in our area so that
you will help us in our teaching and consolidation program.
We shall arrange the program for you, but it will be wiser to
teach in cities rather than in rural area, since there is ban
on our Faith. But we still be able to teach and do other acti-
vities in wise manner.

Please let us know, what is the exact date you will arrive
_in Djakarta, Indonesia, so that enable us to pick you up at the
Kemayoran Airport and arrange the hotel for you, etc.

We hope that your teaching tour will bring progress to our
Faith aw weld as bringing happiness to yourself.

With loving Baha'i greetings.

Yours in His service,

H. Saxfti
Secretary

cc: Continental Pioneer Committee
for Asia, Tehran, Iran.

- caper  __ . L T - - o



Bahd'is of Sinqapore.
Cable: BAHAIFAITH 26, Hartley Grove,
SINGAPORE _ Off Frankel Ave.
Tel: 463798 Singapore. (5
Ref: GEN/NSA/72 (11)
Date4th May, 1972.
Mr. Gregory Dahl, -
1208, Filmore Street,
Raleigh, North Carolina 27505,
United States of America.
Dear Mr. Dahl,
Allah-u-dbha!

We received a letter from the Continental Pioneer Committee for Asia
informing us that you are planning to visit Singapore to help us in
our activities.

[V}
We would liki’to know that you are most welcome here and would be very
happy to have you with us. Could you please let us have the exact date
of your arrival so that we could meet you an€ make arrangements for
some kind of programme while you are here. - o

As you may know this is our first National Spiritual Assembly and we
could do with a lot of help!

Looking forward to hearing from you and meeting you.
Loving Baha'i Greetings.

Yours in His Service,
ZZZZAmQéégu”b

Secretary,

N. Sundram (Miss)

National Spiritual Assembly
of Singapore.



Continental Pioneer Committee

l [}
for Australasia
Cable Address:
BAHAIFAITH, 10 Laught Avenue,
ADELAIDE, BLACK FOREST
SOUTH AUSTRALIA South Australia 5035.

o)

My 10th 1972

Mr, Gregory C. Dahl,
203 Chamberlain Street,
RaICigh, N.C.

Ug S, A,
Dear Baha'i Friemd:

We have received a letter dated April 24th from the Comtimental Board of
Counsellors im Australasia, im which thoughts were expressed, regarding your
proposed teachimg trip through certaim areas of the Paeifiec.

The Counsellors feel that it would be a tremendous help if you eould visit
Tahiti, Semoa, and the Gilbert amd Ellice Islamds, and them proceed to
Micronesia (from the Gilberts),

As you speak Fremch, it would be of great help if you would also comsider
vigsitiag New Caledomia and New Hebrides, but they are of course, not sure if you
will be able to imelude the latter areas in the routimg that they propose,

It is felt by both the Cousellors amd this committee, that a Baha'i teacher of
your ealibre would be of excellemt valus im the above areas,

Wy feel also that there are so few Fremch speakiag travelling teachers that come
to the Pacifie, that each ome should be used tomthe full extemt,

We shall eagerly await your thoughts regardiag the possibility of your vieiting
the above listed areas. You will, most likely kmow that Fiji is the first area

of the Baha'i World to achieve her Nime Year Plan goals, and your help would there-
fore, be more meeded in other areas where the goal positiom is still eritical.

With wvarmest greetings,
In His Servies,

~Aelho Rl

Avilda Reia
Secretaty,

¢.8, The Continental Board of Counssllors,



¥.0, Fox 3713
Carmel, Calif, 23921 UsA
¥overbey 1, 1972

H54's of F13i, Zamca, 5.¥. Pacifie '

Ockan, Toupa and Cook Islasds, Cilbert

and tlliece Islands, and ¥3.¥, Facific

Jeean

Dear Saha'i Friemds;

Last spring the Contivpental Ploneer Committee for Australasia and I ex-
changed correspondence concerning my nlans fer & round-the-world Zaha'l
teaching trip. Yeu should already have heard throughk thes of sy plans,
and that wy itinerary calls for ceveral davs in vour area. Uith this
letter 1 wish te yive vou final coulirmation of vy Intended stops.

fnclosed you will find a copy of wy itinerarv throegh the Pacifie. Dates

and tines are pending svailability of apace, and I will notify you as soem

as possible 17 any changes are necessary. Your sugpestions and recommendations
are also sost welcose and I will be happy to adiust the schedule as needed if
other srees are not incounvenienced (ond, of course, within the lixits ef the
air schedules through the islands).

In case you have not received full particulars from the Piouser Committee,

it may be of some help te vou if I describe wyself briefly. I am a Ph.D,
Candidate in Econowmics at iervard Uuiversity in Camb¥idpe, Yassachusetts,

with special interest in the problems of the less developed countries. My
studéds were interrupted by wilitavry servies, and I spent the last twe years
in North Csrolina vith a commissioe in the ¥.5. Publiec Health Serwiee, working
for the Environmestal Pretection Azxency as a fuels econosmist. After a year
of txavel 1 will returr to iarvard to complete ny degree. Hy uadntxradaate
degree (5.A.) was slsc from Smrverd, fa elactricsl engineering. As e Bsha't

1 have been privileged te serve 6&»Lﬂ£ﬂ1 Azaepblies snd az thalrese of the
Specisl Materials Cosmitree, z part of our publishieg txaﬁt dedieated to
audio-visual and other materials. You msy be familier with 4lis record aldum

1 vroduced at that time, “Fire and Spow”. Ta the Fall 1969 immve, vorld Order
magazive published my article “Indiasn Zaka'is eof Bolivie™, 2 report on a
eusmer of baka'l teachiny there. Host receatly I have partieipated (for twe
years) in the large-seale teaching efforts in the South of the U.5.,

fellowed (this past susmmer) by two momths in Hurepe as coordinator of two
interaaticnsl iticerant Bahe'i wuelc growns. My prosent trip will take »e

to over 50 countries around the globe la ten moaths,

43 I explained to the Comtinental Vioneer Committee, the purpese of my trip
ig two-fold: 1) to do Baba'i teaching and copselidation, and 2) to meet with
soverasent officials fuvelved in esconomic development planning, where this
can be arranged, and perhaps also with industrialiats, educators, etc. ¥hen
time periits 1 would very much like to arrangze visits to yural arsas as wvell,
for Zaha'i teaching sand to chserve the conditioms of the country.

while in your area ! as at vour service with regard teo the scheduling of
Baha'i activities, teaching trips, proclamations, ete. T play the guitar
and sing sonpgs about the Faith, which has provem to he very valuable in w»y
previcus travels both for meetings anéd for radio amd TV appearsnces, ete. I
can also give public talks, deepening elaasea, and fivesides if desived.
asong wy thiogs I will have slides of Badha'is ia meny places, and 1f you feel
these vould be of interest I suggest you secure a slide prejector (standard
35ew size).



HEAs of the Pacifie Faga 2

fnclesed you »1ll find a press photo which uay be of wse if you wish to
agrange publieity.

In order to allow tie greatest flexibility in vour seheduling of wme time

I have pot wade an independent effort to arrange for ledaings. Te the extest
that bheospitality is available frem the friends, ne matter how husble, tuls
would be very much appreciated both te reduce unnecessary expenses and teo
give e sore time with the Baha'iz in each plaee. Whers this is not possible
i am boping you can reserve space for ue in low-ecost publie ledgings, or
advige se of the steps 1 should take in this directiom,

tour assistavce 1s deeplv appreciated, amd 1 look forvard to meeting vou
in & fev weeks.

Yith wave Bszha’i preetings,

Gregery C. Dahl
ﬁneiesﬁx&s
ce: HL5, 166

Yuiversal louse of Justiece
Couraellor £1a'l, Samoz

o F



P.O, Box 3713
Carmel, Calif. 93921 USA
November 1, 1972

Continental Pioneer Committee

for Australasia

10 Laught Avenue

BLACK FOREST

South Australia 5035

Dear Baha'i Friends: Allah-u-Abha!

You will recall that last spring we exchanged several rounds of corre-
spondence concerning the trip I was planning through some of the South
Pecific islands. Unfortunately my departure has been delayed as a
result of a request by the U.S. International Goals Committee that I
serve as coordinator of two Baha'i music groups in Europe during the
summer. That powject is now complete, add I am now finalizing the
arrangements for the round-the-world trip I was planning for this coming
year.

Enclosed is my itinerary showing the flights I will be taking across the
Pacific. These are subject to change if space is not available or if
your committee or any of the NSAs can advise me of a better schedule.

You will note that I am scheduled to leave California on the 15th of
November-~only two weeks from this writing--with a first stop in Tahiti.
Unfortunately, the National Office in this country does not have an
address of Baha'is in ¥mhmtx Tahiti nor could they tell me for certain
which NSA has jurisdiction. Since the Baha'is are not apprised that I
will be coming, could you please do so for me post haste? I am encloséng
a press photo of myself and a brief description which you may wish to
forward to them.

Please note in your correspondence with Tahiti that I have had less
opportunity than anticipated to improve my French, and feel unable to
give an adequate presentation of the Faith without translation. If they
could keep this in mind it might save some difficulties. Also I will
have some original slides with me of Baha'is in various countries and if
they feel it would be of interest they should secure a slide projector
(standard 35mm size).

Your help, and especially the advice in your May 10th letter, is very

much appreciated, and I look forward to hearing from you if there is
anything further you think I should know. I am sending coples of the
enclosed materials to the NSA's of Samoz, Fiji, Gilbert and Ellice Islands,
Tonga and Cook Islands, and N.W. Pacific Ocean.

Baha'i Creetings,

Gregory C. Dahl
ce: U.8. IGC: UHJ



kel

Page 2

P.S. I forgot to mention that it has been necessary to add Nauru to my
itinerary for a two night stay since the new Air Nauru is the only air
connection between Tarawa, Gilbert Is., and Majoro, Marshall Is, and their
schedule is such that you have to stay over. Which national assembly has
jurisdiction over Nauru? If it is not one of those I have written to,
could you please contact the appropriate body for me to tell them of my
planned visit? Thank you.



ITINERARY FOR G.

Subject to confirmation from airlines

Number
of

Nigﬂfs

Place

Los Angeles, Calif.

Papeete, Tahiti

Pago.Pago, Samoa

Apia, W. Samoa

Tonga Tapu

Suva, Fiji

Nandi, Fiji

Funafuti, Ellice Is.

Tarawa, Gilbert Is.

Nauru

Majuro, Marshall Is.

Ponape, Caroline Is.

Truk, Caroline Is.

Guam, Mariana Is.

Tokyo, Japan

DAHL -- PACIFIC OCEAN

Date
Wed. 11/15
Thurs. 11/16
Sun. 11/19
Mon. 11/20
Wed. 11/22
Thurs. 11/23
Sat. 11/25
Mon. 11727
Pursxxi A28
Tues. 11/28
Sat. :12/2
Tues. 12/5
Thurs. 12/7
Fri. 12/8
Mon. 12/11
Thurs.12/14
Fri. 12/15

November 2, 1972

Time

1v.

ar.
1v.

ar.
1lv.

ar.
1v.

ar.
1v.

ar.
1lv.

ar.
1v.

ar.
1v.

ar.
1v.

ar.
1v.

ar.
1lv.

ar.
1lv.

ar.
1v.

ar.

ar.

23:59

6:15
11:30

13:35
15:00

15:45
9:00

11:20
16:35

17:45

©16:00

16:40
6:55

9:55
12:45

16:15
10:25

11:15
17:00

19:05
15:00

16:40
14:00

14:02
14:35

15:53
15:00

17:25

Flgght #

PA 815

PA 838

PH 251

PH 439

FJ 403

FJ 129

FJ 610

FJ 600

ON 321

ON 220

CO 663

CO 665

CO 667

JL 942




?.0, Bex 3713
Carwel, Cafif. 93921 usa
Aovember 7, 1972

NSA's of Fiji, Samos, Tenga and
Cook Islande, Gilhert and Ellice
Idlands, and ¥.¥. Pacific Gcean

Dear kaha'i Friends:

As av addendum to my letter of HNovember 1, 1972, 1 am enclesing
a copy of a press relesss about myself and the Falth which you
nay find of assistance if you wish to arrange for publicity

for wy fortheeming visit. 7T will be biinging more coples of thés
release with me if you should need them,

I look forward with eager anticipation to meeting vou and to being
of whatever service I can to the Faith in your area.

Vith wars Baba'i greetings,

Cregory C. Dabl

ee: Us I&C
Continental Ploneer Committee
Universal tiouse of Justice



P.0. Box 3713
Carmel, Calif. 93921 USA
November 7, 1972
NSA's of N.E. Asia, Korea, Taiwan,
Philippines, Indonesia, Singapore, Vietnam,
Thailand, India, and Iran

Dear Baha'i Friends:

Last winter the Continental Pioneer Committee for Asia and I exchanged
correspondence concerning my plans for a round-the-world Baha'i teaching
trip. You should have in hand a letter from that Committee to you dated
24th February, 1972, in which this trip is discussed.

Enclosed you will find a copy of my itinerary through Asia, which follows

a month spent in the South Pacific. Dates and times are subject to revision
as airline schedules change or for other reasons, and I willinotify you if
any changes are necessary. Your suggestions and recommendations are also
most welcome and I will be happy to adjust the schedule as needed if other
areas are not unduly inconvenienced.

It may be of some help to you if I supplement the remarks of the Pioneer
Committee by describing myself briefly here. I am a Ph.D. Candidate in
Economics at Harvard University in Cambridge, Massachusetts, with special
interest in the problems of the less developed countries. My studies were
interrupted by military service, and I spent the last two years in North
Carolina with a commission in the U.S. Public Health Service, working for
the Environmental Protection Agency as a fuels econoemist. After a year of
travel I will return to Harvard to complete my degree. My undergraduate
degree (B.A.) was also from Harvard, in electrical engineering. As a Baha'i
I have been privileged to serve on Local Assemblies and as chairman of the
Spetial Materials Committee, a part of our Publishing Trust dedicated to
audio-visual and other materials. You may be familiar with the record album
I produced at that time, "Fire and Snow'. In the Fall 1969 issue, World
Order magazine published my article "Indian Baha'is of Bolivia", a report

on a summer of Baha'i teaching there. Most recently I have participated
(for two years) in the large-scale teaching efforts in the South of the U.S.,
followed (this past summer) by two months in Europe as coordinator of two
international itinerant Baha'i music groups. My present trip will take me
to over 60 countries around the globe in ten months, God willing!

As I explained to the Continental Pioneer Committee, the purpose of my trip
is two-fold: 1) to do Baha'i teaching and consolidation, and 2) to meet with
government officials involved in economic development planning, where this
can be arranged, and perhaps also with industrialists, educators, etc. When
time permits I would very much like to arrange visits to rural areas as well,
for Baha'i teaching and to observe the conditions of the country.

While in your area I am at your service with regard to the scheduling of
Baha'i activities, teaching trips, proclamations, etc. I play the guitar

and sing songs about the Faith, which has proven to be very valuable in my
previous travels both for meetings and for radio and TV appearances. I can
also give public talks, deepening classes, and firesides if desired. Among
my things I will have slides of Baha'is in many places, and if you feel these
would be of interest I suggest you secure a slide projector (standard 35mm
size).



NSA's of Asia -- Page 2

As you consult on my schedule in your area, please note that I wish to
reserve a certain number of days for rest and personal errands, as shown
on the enclosed itinerary. Time should also be allowed in the capital
city for talks with govermment officials, especially if this could be
fruitful for the faith. I can arrange these contacts directly when this
is advisable. During remaining days feel free to schedule trips to other
parts of the country; I will have modest funds to cover the expense of
surface travel,

In order to allow the greatest flexibility in your scheduling of my time

I have not made an independent effort to arrange for lodgings. To the extent
that hospitality is available from the friends, no matter how humble, this
would be very much appreétated both to reduce unnecessary expenses and to
give me more time with the Baha'is in each place. Where this is not possible
I am hoping you can reserve space for me in low-cost public lodgings, or
advise me of the steps I should take in this direction.

Finally, you may wish to arrange for some publicity connected with my
visit. Enclosed you will find a photo for this purpose, and a press
release., I will have more copies of both with me if you need them, or I
can send more at your request.

After you have made some plans for my visit it would be of great assistance
to me if I could hear from you with the details. This will allow me to
make advance appointments for meetings with economists (I have references
for a number of countries) and to plan the acquisition of visas and other
necessaries. You may write care of one of the NSAs I will be visiting, or
care of my brother Keith at the address above.

Your assistance is very deeply appreciated, and I look forward to meeting
many of you in the coming months.

With warm Baha'i greetings,

Gregory C. Dahl
Enclosures

cc: U.S. IGC
Continental Pioneer Committee
Universal House of Justice
through Continental Pioneer Committee
to NSA's for Malaysia, Burma,
Khmer Republic (Cambodia), Hong Kong,
Nepal, and Afghanistan (if desired)



ITINERARY FOR G. DAHL -- ASTA

Subject to change.

Number
of

Nights

Lk

7%

7%

Q&%

Notes:

Place

Tokyo, Japan

Osaka, Japan

Seoul, Korea

Taipei, Taiwan, China
Hong Kong

Manila, Philippines
Denpasar, Bali, Indonesia
Djakarta, Java, Indonesia
Singapore

Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
Saigon, Vietnam

Phnom Penh, Khmer Rep.
Bangkok, Thailand
Rangoon, Burma

Calcutta, India
Kathmandu, Nepal

Delhi, India

Kabul, Afghanistan (rest)
Teheran, Iran

Tel Aviv, Israel

November 7, 1972

Confirmation of dates and flights will be aent.

Arrival - Departure
Date Time Date Time Flight

Fri. 12/15 17:25 Tues. 12/19 12:55 JL113
(JL 942 from Guam)
Tues. 12/19 13:50 Fri. 12/22 11:30 KE 202
Fri. 12/22 12:55 Fri. 12/29 14:30 KE 601
Fri. 12/29 15:40 Fri. 1/5 12:10 JL 701
Fri. 1/5 13:40 Tues. 1/9 13:20 PR 301
Tues. 1/9  15:00 Thurs. 1/18 10:15 CX 793
Thurs. 1/18 12:45; Sat. . 1/20 12:40 GA 982
Sat. 1/20 14:15 Tues. 1/23 15:00 GA 982
Tues. 1/23 17:00 Sun. 1/28 12:00 sQ 114
Sun. 1/28 12:45 Tues. 1/30 16:00 VN 648
Tues. 1/30 19:40 Sat. 2/3 15:30 RC 631
Sat. 2/3 15:30 Wed. 2/7 17:30 AF 189
Wed. 2/7 18:30 Mon. 2/12 10:05 UB 222
Mon. 2/12 10:40 Sun. 2/18 9:00 UB 211%#%%%*
Sun. 2/18 11:30 Wed. 2/21 9:30 TG 311
Wed. 2/21 11:05 Tues. 2/27 10:15 1IC 414
Tues. 2/27  11:40 Mon. 3/19 13:15 FG 311
Mon. 3/19 14:15 Thurs.3/22 9:15 IR 713
Thurs.3/22 10:45 Tues. 4/3 10:25 BA 315

Tues. 4/3 12:05

% At least one unshheduled day for rest and personal errands should be planned.
*% Tyo days in the city for rest and obtaining visas should be planned.
%%% Tyo unscheduled days for rest and personal errands should be planned.

%%%% Flight stops in Akyab.

All other flights non-stop.
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P.0. Box 3713
Carmel, Calif. 93921 USA
November 14, 1972

National Spirituval Assembly of the
Baha'is of Iran

Mr. Ruhi Arbab

Shirkat-i-Nawnahalan

Hanuchehri Ave

Teheran, Iran

Dear Baha'i Friends:

This is to ask your permission to visit Iran for twelve days in late March,
1973,

As you can see from the enclosed itinerary and correspondence, T am
embarking (tomorrow) on a round-the-world Baha'i teaching trip which will
bring me through Teheran in March. I am hoping that it will be possible
for me to stop in the Cradle of the Faith at that time to visit Teheran,
Shiraz and other sites of historical interest to Baha'is. I would also
be at your service for Baha'i functions you may wish to arrange. The
enclosed letter to other Mational Assemblies explains my intentions and
qualifications.

Since I have various friends in Teheran and Shiraz, it would be possible
for me to arrange my own immi lodgings; or vou may do this for me if you
prefer. I am &t your disposal. Please write c¢/o NSA of Japan if vou mail
before December 7th, other wise c/o NSA of Singapore.

Your attention to this request is very much appreciated.

With warm Baha'i greetings,

Gregory C. Dahl
cc: Universal House of Justice
Continental Ploneer Committee, Asia
0.8, IGC

enclosures



c/o Keith G. Dahl

P.0. Box 3713

Carmel, Calif. 93921 USA
November 14, 1972

The Universal House of Justice
Department of the Secretariat
box 155

Haifa, Israel

Dear Raha'il Friends:

Thank you for your correspondence of February 6, 1972, regarding my forth-
coming teaching trip around the globe., Unfortunately, duties heavier than
anticipated in Europe over the summer (organizing the Baha'i singing
groups called ""The New Garden") kept me from continuing preparations as I
should have, and so the past weeks I have been catching up here in
California. Enclosed are copies of my recent correspondence, except for
those you should have already received directed to NSA's in the South
Pacific.

As you can see from the enclosed itinerary, my present airlines reservations
call for a change of planes in Tel Aviv on my way from Teheran to East
AFrica. If it is permissible I should very much like to spend a few days

in Haifa and Akka visiting the Shrines before proceeding south. I reagize
the closeness of my proposed arrival in Israel (April 4th) to the Inter-
national Convention may make this iwpossible; but if perhaps I could be of
any assistance in helping to prepare for the Convention please feel free to
call on me for any length of time. My itinerary to and through Africa has
not vet heen fixed, and I even anticipate changes in the enclosed Asian
itinerary to allow for longer or shorter stops in different places depending
on my greatest usefulness to the friends.

Please adso advise me on the condition of communications with the Continental
Pioneer Committee for Africa. A Baha'i here in CArmel, Mrs. Carter, has had
trouble recently communicating, which causes me some concern since I should
begin soon (as I travel) to write to the African NSA's, and wanted to work
out a specific itinerary first with the Pioneer Committee. When I hear from
you regarding permission to stop in Haifa and conditions in Uganda I shall
proceed to work out the details of the 5-month African portion of my trip.

Thank you, as always, for all of your ldving help and assistance.

With warmest Baha'i greetings,

Gregory C. Dahl

P.S. Your cable with the address of the friends in Tahiti was received here
a few days ago and I am very glad to have it. It would have heen a shame had
I missed the Baha'is by some accident! Your prayers are also most deeply
appreciated.

ce: Continental Pioneer Committee, Asia
A U.s8., IGC



P.0O. Box 3713
Carmel, Calif. 93921 USA
November 14, 1972

National Spiritual Assembly of the
Baha'is of Burma

P.0. Tamwe

355 Bow Lane

Rangoon, Burma

Dear Baha'i Friends:

As you can see from the enclosed correspondence and itinerary, I am hoping
to be able to visit Burma as part of a round-the-world teaching trip I am
undertaking. My arrival in Rangoon would be on February 12th, for a stay
of six nights, with at least one day reserved for rest.

Unfortunately, time did not allow for me to obtain a visa while here in
the U.S., and I awm planning to do so in Tokyo. Can you give me any

advice on the type of visa to apply for and any restrictions that may
govern it? As you can see from the enclosed letter it would give me great
pleasure to be able to visit village areas while in Burma, if this is
allowed by the authorities.

It would help me greatly if I could have your early response to Tokyo,

c/o H3A of Japan, Dr. Toshio Suzuki, 216, 2-chome, Higashi-okubo,
Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo, Japan, I will be arriving there December 15th, 1If
this is too early you may reach me c/o NSA of Singapore, 26, Hartley Grove,
Frankel Estate, Singapore 15.

I look forward to meeting you and seeing your country with eager anti-
cipation.

Warm Baha'i greetings,

Gregory C. Dahl

cc: Universal House of dgstice
Continental Pioneer Cormistee, Asia
U.8. IGC



P.0. Box 3713
Carmel, Calif., 93921 USA
Hovember 14, 1972

Mr. and Mrs. Dempsey Morgan
UNDP- Khwer Republic

Attn. Pouch Officer

United Nations

P.C. Box 20 -~ Gramd Central P.0.
Hew York, N.Y. 10017 usa

Dear Baha'i Friends:

As you can see from the enclosed copies of correspondence and itinerary,
I am planning a round-the-world teaching trip with a stop in Cambodia in
early February. The Universal House of Justice suggested that I contact
you for advice regarding this visit.

0f special interest to me at the beginning is the difficulties I may
encounter im obtaining a vigsa. Since there is to consulate here on the
West Coast and my time has been short between trips, I haven't vet
attempted, and am planning to do this edther in Tokyo or Singapore. If
you think you can give me useful advice or assistance please contact
me c/o NSA of Japan, 216, 2-chome

Higashi-okubo, Shinjuku-ku

Tokyo, Japan
where I am arriving December 15th, or else c¢/o NSA of Singapore,

c/o Baha'i Centre

26, Hartley Grove

Erankel Estate

Singapore 15
where I am scheduled to arrive January 23rd.

Your mk help is very much appreciated, and I look forward te hearing from
you.

Sincerely yours,

Gregory C. Dahl

ce: Universal House of Justice
Continental Pioneer Committee, Asia
U.5. 1GC



|
AHA'l NEWS

y 1 112 Linden Avenue « Wilmette, Illinois 60091

Nov. 20,1972

The two photos of the "New Garden" singing groups arrived. They
will certainly be of interest to our readers. Thank you for these
fine photos.

You seem to realize the kind of thing we can use - we like action
shots, but still to be able to see the separate people in them,
and also we are happy to inkave each one identified.

I talked with the IGC and they will send me a story to go with
the photos.

Yes indeed, will weélcome pictures you take in your round-the-
world trip.Mostly we use black and white glossies, but if a color
shot 1is distinct, they often come out very well. Yes, indeed,
would love stories also. Such reports ( not too formal ) are
of great interest to readers of Bahd'il News.
—_— from
Thank you. I shall expect to hear from you frequently/in your
trip .

Warm Bahd'i greetings,

[ o «

Ci;'LL{/i§7/Wu ;K;é;}“"élt“
Evelyn Hardin
Managing Editor
Bahéd'i News
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Telephone 22776 \ Fiji Islands.
HEADQUARTERS
68, Pender Street, Suva. 20th I\Tovember ’ 19°
1972

Mr. Gregory Dahl,

¢/- ¥r. Grenville Kirton
P.0, Box 133

NUKU''ALCFA TONGA

Dear Mr. Dahl,

We have redeived your letters and are looking forward
to meeting you here inFiji next week-end.

Full plans for your visit to Fiji not yet finalised, but
we wish to let you know what some of our plans are so that you
will be prepared.

You will be arriving on Saturaday afternoon and our National
RPeaching Committee has referred the first pay of your visit to
the Suva Assembly who are meeting tonight. g0 you can be pretty
-— - -gertain of spending your first night in Suva. Your accom.odation
whilst in Suve is also in their hands. .

On the Sunday however the plan is for you to travel about 85
miles by bus to a village and join with a mass teaching team there,
This is just inthe experimental stage and we have a young Australian
pioneer Ir. Tom Vudrag who has recently spent two years in the Gilbert
a d Ellice Islands, and Tom has been conducting a teaching training
institute along the lines he found successful in those islands. The
first part of the traininz was five days of stdy and prayer, and now
they left just this morning to continue on the spot training in villas
areas. At precent there arc about 12 in the teams, but some may
return before the week-end, and then the team will sub-divide into
smaller groups. They were delighted with the idea that you join
them in the villagze on Sunday afternoon .

Fiji was recently lashed by a devasting hurricane and these
villazes are in the hurricane area. This areeis an area comnarativelj
untouched by the Teachings - virgin area - and we are hoping that
they will pjeet with success in these new methods for our area.

The bus journey will be a bit tiring, but nonethe less very
intersting for the observing traveller, and you will he met at the
village. It is also on the road to Nadi, and so on Monday vou
will either take a2 taxi or catch a bus to Nadi. As Nadf has been
severely hit by hurriance followed by flcoodinz our Beaha'jy frisnds
there are zoing to book you into a rezdtively cheap <zue=zt house
to wefresh yourself for your journey on Tuedday to Funafuti in the



/ | m 5.
Ellice Islands (Funafuti also hit by the hurricane!)

We hope that these plans meet with your approval and they
that you will not objedt too strongly to the long dusty journey
by bus, in lieu of th@ plane +trip between Suve and Wadi on the
Monday afternoon, YOur music is bound to be a hit in the village
and our junior team are looking forward to your joining them.

These days we are not meeting our visitors at the Airport,
and so it may be necessary for you +to catch the bus from Nausori
airport to the Suva terminal on your arrival., 3But be sure theot we wkX
will meet you at the Suva terminal, However there maybe yet be
someone at the Airport.

Regret that everything not quitecut and dried", but by
the time of your arrival plans will be completed.

Please ~ive our lovinz greetings to the friends in Tonga
and tell them that Fiji is coming up full of spirit -nd we hope
soon tohave more zood news for them,

7 greetings

L

Secretary ,
NATICHAL SPIRTITUAL ASSENRBRLY O7F T BANA'TS
OF 77E FIJI IST.ANDS

¥ wrief,.

Saturday evening and night in Suva,

Sunday travel to villaze fto connect with team teachers
and stay in the villaze Sunday nicht.

Mgnday..lcave the villoges and travel by road to Nadi ~

..booked at a -uest house for the nicht ..cont ct the 3aha'is

there.

Tuesday ..fly to Funafuti.




T0 DEPT.-LOCATION
Greg Dahl Ponape Caroline I!slands
FROM Lilian Ala'l DEPT.-LOCATION  P,O, Box 517 Pago Pago 96799
American Samoa
11 / 24 / 72
MESSAGE
Dear Greg: Allah'u'Abha!l

The following cable was received here 24 hours or so after your departure:

" Huabha letters Suva be happy { love you prayers
Sheri”

Since a letter wouldn'’t catch you before Ponape, our mail service being as it is,
{ am sorry it will reach you at such a late date,

Your shell leis and your books have been mailed to the States and since there

is a northbound vessel December 5th they should reach California before the end of

the year, We do hope things are gqing well on the trip and would love to hear news
of your experiences from time to time.
LORIGINATOR-DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE SIGNED i

REPLY , ) X
The friends here send most loving greetings and many have expressed their pleasure
with the evening you had with them. | belleve there are some mass teaching teams
going out and they have had 20 or more declarations over the past 10 days but the
Committee is not accepting the cards until the people have been visited two or three
times - a wise move | feel,

Our loving prayers go with you,

Eiik‘;n:,‘ /GQZuﬁfgrf 6§ZZ¢£;‘

DEPT.-LOCATION SIGNED l DATE / /

. D -
RCdl?fM@ 4S 470 SEND PARTS 1 AND 3 WITH CARBON INTACT - PART 3 WILL BE RETURNED WITH REPLY.



NATIONAL SPIRITUAL ASsSEMAELY OF T

HE . -
OF IRAN | PERSIA ) BAHA''S

NO., 9/3/578 Tehran, Iran,
25th. November, 1972,

T S . S G S S W G S W S G W S S S B S S S S S -

egory C. Dahl
s ’

dated November, 14, 1972, together with the relative encl
along with a photo of yours.

hope that your travel around the world would yleld frulé
results for the Falth of God.

copy of your letter together with the enclosures to the‘ A
West Committee in order to take necessary action in thig#s:
respect.,

Would you please use our Office telephone number 65%343, o
upon your arrival at Tehran, for necessary guldance. - j

With loving bsha'i greetings,
Sincerely yours In His Service,

LA

‘ 'l,ﬂ/ RUHI ARBAB,
5 .\ SECRETARY,
o 6~ ;- NATICNAL SFIRITUAL ASQE”IBIY OF
WL T T e e © THE BAHA'IS OF IRAN.

’Z/&'Ulw-mm,
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1070 A. Roxas
Singalong Subd.
M anila

NATIONAL SPIRITUAL ASSEMBLY Cable Address:

of the BAHA’l FAITH

BAHA’IS OF THE PHILIPPINES, INC. e onos

Nov, 29, 1972

ir. Gregory Dahl

c/o NSA of Northeast Asia
216-2 chome, Higashi Okubo,
Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo

Japan

Dear Mr. Dahl,

We are in receipt of your letter and we deeply
appreciate your coming to Philippines. We have made a
tentative plan for you to visit Davao City in Southern
Pnilippines for 3 or 4 days and the rest will be spent
in Manila. In your itinerary you have mentioned you
would like to have 2 days for rest and personal errands.
We would like to know if you want these two days on
January 9 and 10 or January 16 and 17.

One of our NSA members will try to contact a
government official who is engaged in community development
in developing countries for a conference with you. At the
same time, we would like to know if you have some references
or contacts in Philippines wherein we can make a follow-up
and arrange some meetings with you.

We deeply regret that it might be difficult for
us to make arrangements with radio and TV because we are in
a state of martial law. However our Baha'i activities
continue as usual.

e will be most happy to receive any letter
from you and we hope and pray that your visit to

Philippines will be one of the most fruitful and most
enjoyable.

With loving @aha'i greetings,

National Spiritual Assembly

e Samaniego, secretgry



g Q’k\)\;\'/\\w\ %}k | ‘ ‘QJN'\ Lﬁ y
& | ) ‘_\Qsmlw — 1
DLM - |

o e i e O o ey — LW
, AP R Mtﬁk&,@ , . | Q&X\'t« )
Selnap g K ndortog
%)\\C%' W ama s LKL W~e
43.0Zy514ﬁﬁ=, Sevas B~ v | e .
o | ‘-&r\«\/\\ Asa A VAP -

G\M = vl 4&,_,&\\ /%“Lvewd |

5‘1&9\,



I
i
i
v

1NDIA SKCUMITY PRESS,

(e

%
31)
3
LN
g

Ny
733t

rst fold —
RS




m%wgwméﬂ oph 4, @ @
%MW%}TM“W“ ‘

,(,a/‘,.:j /(/5/'7 5 ﬁ;@W
//5/7 s

‘”7"& Zér ‘o(@ o o

- & [ - et

ok

‘ v%,'Mﬁmxméoa 7O Comitin. < -

2L W@ﬂ’

W&‘ﬁuﬂﬂw% . (2 y}}

g qbak 7

/”W%;i/“ L ¥ M »Zummw.: Aﬂw/uw/zm—:
el - 'wﬁwfé}é %a:ay«éﬁ s 3}4»:,:7“ oM eornt
4 { > ,wzw:é:; - g&& = % Pt %%W
) , WW'M [ uyg, P M
e OO :ﬂu‘ f& Jm« e
AN mwma e jg\ aw_w/i
Mﬂi,@ .ahe,é;,é,/ %ﬁf ﬂw wgu /J,M Al (’?Z
wM M«JM 7/@"“& ./ /W«erv&&/ /?( fﬁ-«ﬂ_ew "‘?’Jéﬁ

%m
%TﬂVCmWW%M

’Lu‘JZﬁ /WWW .«v& M""’MJW
o Br ,JM

@ Waé é‘*‘i’/w‘}“gmﬁﬁ/vwé W%,ﬂ
/é%q M;&- C)/Z‘* w#w au,u/b” 4 S
WJ/MM"Z""M O

7

;.«’M

Mv{f?’"m A"‘Jéw e ide. {"’w % «é‘:«/ 0{ A

Lo il ¥
-
Y

e K ek

Jg/,cé

Mr[f’






THE UNIVERSAL HOUSE OF JUSTICE

BAHA'l WORLD CENTRE
HAIFA, ISRAEL

CABLE ADDRESBS

December 4, 1972 BAHAIFAITH, Haifa

Mr. Gregory C. Dahl,

¢/o Keith G. Dahl,

P. 0. Box 3713,

Carmel, California 93921,
U. 8. A.

Dear Bah&’{ Friend,

We have your letter of 14 November and we have noted the
schedule of your round-the-world teaching trip. It certainly
is an ambitious project and we shall offer our prayers at the
Holy Shrines for the success of your devoted efforts to serve
the Cause of Bah4’u’lléh.

Concerning your visit to the Holy Land, if you are able
to remain at the World Centre until after Ri@vén, your assist-
ance in connection with the International Convention would be
most appreciated. We suggest that you arrive no later than
15 April so as to familiarize yourself with the details of
your assignment., Of course, there is no objection to your
arriving as early as 4 April as called for in your schedule.
We would appreciate your keeping us advised of your travel
plans. You should know that hotel and other accommodations
will be at a premium at that time since it coincides with
Easter, Passover and our own International Convention. Please
let us know whether you wish us to arrange accommodations for
you.

Concerning Uganda, the present conditions there make it
inadvisable for travel teachers to visit that country.

!
With warm and loving Bah&’{ greetings,

e Mirones e o/ Vbsh %

P.S. As to your African travels, we suggest that you
keep in touch with the Continental Pioneer
Committee of Africa c/o Mr. ‘Azfz Yazdf, P. O.
Box 30512, Nairobi, Kenya. During your stay in
Iran you should follow the advige of the National
Spiritual Assembly, particularly in visiting the
Bah&’{ Holy Places.




NATIONAL SPIRITUAL ASSEMBLY OF THE BAHA'IS OF SINGAPORE

Cable: BAHAIFAITH 26, Hartley Grove,
SINGAPORE Off Frankel Avenue,
Tel: 463798 Singapore, |5.
Your Ref:
’ %ate, be12.72.
Our Ref:
Mr. G. Dahl,

P.0.Box 3713,
Carmel, Calif 93921,
U.S.A'

Dear friend,

We have received your letter dated Nov.7th, together with an itinerary
of your travels. We are happy to inform you that we will be writing

to radio, T.V. and the press about your visitand hope that they

will give you some coverage., Could you pleasé¢ send us three more
photographs for this purpose. As soon as we have a definate answer

from radio and T.V. we will let you know to help you in the scheduling
of your time.

Regarding accommodation, one of the friends has offered you a place
in her house. So no need to bother about this.

Looking forward very much to having you here with us.

With Loving Baha'
Yours in His Sey
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RIMTUAL ASSICMBILY
O

2 9

C.P.O.BOX 991 249-36 HUAM-DONG, YONGSAN-KU, CABLE ADDRESS:
SEOUL6 KOREA SEQOUL, KOREA ; “3AHAI” SEOUL
\ ) TEL:43-1947
72-11121

December 5, 1972

YMr, Gregory Dahl
P. 0. Box 3713
Carmel, Calif., 93921

Dear Greg,

We shall be looking forward to having you in Korea
on the scheduled dates. The National Spiritual Assembly does
not meet for several more weeks, but the Auxiliary Board is
laready planning a conference beginning December 24, You are
well-prepared for it as the Bahatis will meet one day, go out
to teach for two or three, and then return to tell of experiences
and plan consolidation.

The government is in a state of flux at the present
time with a new election coming up December 15. The ministry
officials continue to function, and it might be possible for you
to see some of them. We shall have to wait until the time draws
closer before pursuing this further---and it may be preferable
for you to make the contacts yourself.

Lodzing will be no problem., If you remain in Seoul,
you can stay at the Hazira, where you would see more people, or
with us, which miesht be more comfortable.

We shall be happy to hear what is going on in Alexandria
and in other parts of the States, as well as of your summer activities
in Burope, So, until then,

With warm Baha*i greetings,

NATIONAL SPIRITUAL ASSEMBLY
OF THE BAHA'IS OF KOREA

v A

English Secretéry
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CONTINENTAL BOARD OF COUNSELLORS

Ruhu'llch Mumtazi (Trustee) FOR THE PHONE: OSAKA 541-8563
Vicente Samaniego PROTECTION AND PROPAGATION OF THE BAHA'l FAITH AsHiYa 22-9288
John McHenry Ti CABLE ADDRESS

IN NORTHEAST ASIA “ COUNSELLORS" OSAKA

C.P.0.B. 878 OSAKA JAPAN

DOPC, ‘? EUSA APO Jan FromesSco 96;@
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Seoul, Korea
December 27, 1972
16 Masa'il 129

The Universal House of Justice

Box 155 ,

Haifa, Israel

Dear Baha'i Friends,

Your letter of December 4, 1972, reached me in Tokyo, and the
news it contained has brought me great happiness. I look for-
ward with eagerness to be of any service I can ;during and
before the International Convention.

It would be much appreciated if you could arrange accomodations
66r me as offered., Something simple and inexpensive would be
preferable if available, At present I shall plan to arrive on
April 6th, three days later than originally scheduled, and if any
changes should become necessary I will notify you promplly.

Thank you for the new add@ress for the African Continental Pioneer
Committee.

With warm Baha'i greetings,

Gregory C. Dahl

c/o Keith G. Dahl
P.0. Box 3713
Carmel, Calif. 93921 USA




Seoul, Korea
December 27, 1972
16 Masa'il 129

NSA of the Baha'is of Iran

Mr. Ruhi Arbab, Sec'y

Shirkat-i~Nawnahalan

Manuchehri Ave.

Tehran, Iran

Dear Baha'i Friends,

Thank you for your letter of November 25th, which reached me in
Tokyo., I was of course most pleased and delighted to receive
permission to travel and visit the Baha'is in Iran, and I look
forward eagerly to that privilege.

With your further permission I should like to revise slightly the
dates of my proposed visit. In consideration of Naw~-Ruz it would
be possible for me to arrive on March 20th rather than the 22nd,
and my good friend Foad Katirai (of Japan and Oxford University,
England) has offered to meet me at the airport. The East and West
Committee, however, should feel free to arrange accomodations for
me if they wish, or I can do so through various personal friends
if they would be kind enough to advise me in advance at the address
below.

Also the Universal House of Justice has granted me permission to
assist in the arrangements for the International Conventlion, and
in light of this I find it advisable to arrive in Haifa

three days later than plammed, namely on April 6th, Thus if I
could prolong my visit to Iran theee days it would be much appree-
ciated.

Your loving assistance is truly wonderful, and I look forward with
anticipation to meeting many of the much-loved Iranian friends.

With warm Baha'i greetings,

Gregory C. Dahl
c/o Keith G. Dahl

$% P.O. Box 3713
Carmel, Calif. 93921 USA

cc: U.S. Internaticnal Goals Committee



Seoul, orea
vecembey 27, 1972
16 Jasatil 129

Continental Plonser Corwdites

for ifrica

efo ir. Aziz Yami

Talle Jiom 730512

‘fairobi, lenya

Dear Saha®™ Friends: Allalnaibha b

hie is concerning wy plarmed trip through Africa following Nidvan of
this coming year, about which I correspended with your carmittee last
spring. I hope you have at hand my letter of liareh 24, 1972, and
earlier letters written through Hassan Sabri,.

The iniversal liouse of Justice has been kind enough to grant ne
permission to assist with the International Convention, and so I will
be mrriving in Afriaa approximately a month later than originally
antdcipated, The exact date is not yet definite since I do not have
mmmMWthM fiouse, but I presume I would be firee to
leave during the first days of lay, 1973. !y present itinerary calls
for departwre from lorth Africa for ‘s*satirid about August 15th, which
glves me a little less than three and 4 months in Afrieca all together,
I have mcloaedamvisecitrialiﬁxmmtc £it the reduced time
availlable, eliminating visits to some of the more difficult countries
such as Gabon snd Fortuguese (uinea, As you can see I am contemplating
two air tickets, one from Tel Aviv to Johannesburg and one from Johan.
nesburg to las Palmas, Canary Is, These tickets allow wlimited stops
within maxime mileages, Flease note that approximately one day in
each week should be reserved for rest and personal errands sc I can
keep en my feet,

Dae to the constantly changing cireumstances in many African countries
I have not as yet finalized my itinerary (i.e, I have not yet purchased
the ticket) nor have I initiated correspondence with the HSA's involved.
Time is now rArawing short enough, however, to do both. nclosed is a
copy of my letter to Asian #5A's gliving a general description of myself
and my objectives in travelling., Also enclosed is a copy of the press
release I generally include, with photo, to the NiA's. I ean prepare a
similar letter for each African 1S4 to be visited if you will send me the
appropriate addresses, or if you prefer to handle the correspondence this
is fine wilh me, In any case your advice concerning my itinerary and
especially the frultfulness of visiting some areas over others would be
much appreciated, If somewhat longer visits in some countries would nake
it possible for me to take trips to villdage areas and if this would be
more productive than visiting some other capital city I am gquite willing
to alter the itinerary accordingly.

Thank ydu for your advice and assistance., I look forward eagerly to
hearing from you and ultimately to visiting youwr blessed continent,

dAth warm Baha'i greetings,
cfo Leith G. Dahl
Felle Hox 3713
Carmek, Calif, 93921 UsA {’regcrv ﬁo Dahl

e e . %F £y L T . ST SRR . . TN S W& N 1 - T O



TELEPHONE 53 72 31
10 REHOV HAPARSIM

THE UNIVERSAL HOUSE OF JUSTICE
BAHA’'I WORLD CENTRE

AUDIO-VISUAL DEPARTMENT

P.O.B. 155
HAIFRA

December 31, 1972

National Spiritual Assembly Secretaries

Dear Bah4’{ Friends,

Mr. Gregory Dahl of the United States is undertaking a
ten months’ long teaching journey around the world, in the
course of which he has volunteered to photograph. a number of
items which this department has been hopeful of obtaining for
our own work of teaching and expansion in the Bah4’{ world
comminity. Mr, Dahl will be of no burden to your community.
But we anticipate that he will, with your help, be able to
make available to us new photo-documentation of .such of your
work, properties and special events as may fall'w1th1n his
opportunltles when in your national area.

We commend Mr. Dahl to you, and hope that hs may be af - . .. .

real service to your labors on behalf of the Cause of
Bah4’u’114h while he is with you.




THE UNIVERSAL HOUSE OF JUSTICE

BAHA'T WORLD CENTRE
AUDIO-VISUAL DEPARTMENT

TELEPHONE 53 72 31 P.0.B. 155
10 REHOV HAPARSIM HAIFA

December 31, 1972

Mr. Gregory Dahl
In care of National Spiritual Assembly
Secretary

Dear Bah4’f Friend,

We have reviewed with interest and consulted upon your letter of
November 30, in which you offer to work upon the development of a manuel
or manuals which cover a number of the audio-visual media in their re-
lations to the Bah4’f teaching work. You have also volunteered. your
services in recording events, people and places of Bah&’{ interest,
both in coler and black and white, as you pursue your ten-month-long
Bah4’{ teaching journey around the world.

You have indicated your intention to photograph the Bah4’fs whom
you may encounter "in their everyday activities", as well as undertaking
tape recordings of such materials as may seem valuable to you. Among
pictorial topics which might not occur to you, and which would be of
value to the World Centre, are the physical properties acquired by the
national and local commnities: Temple lands, Haziras natienal and
local (and interiors if interesting), teaching institutes, summer schools
and their lands. Sharp, clear color pictures taken from a number of
identified angles, so that the setting is clear and details can be studied,
should be in our hands. While a number of the national communities have
been conscientious in photo-documentation of their properties, a large
number have had neither the skills nor the resources to comply fully with
our requests. In addition, human interest materials of all kinds, caught
with appreciative eye for the interracial or other implications of the
happening photographed, may be valuable in meeting a number of our needs
as well as your own.

The suggested series of topics for possible manuals is a formidable
one. Perhaps we should think of these topics as a series to be assembled
one by one for individual and later for composite publication. When you
are here in April we can discuss what beginning might be made, what topic
has the highest priority, and in which areas you have the highest pro-
~ ficiency for ctompiling in the necessary simple and graphic dsta,

We are enclosing a simple letter which will be of assistance to you
in your travels, validating your role of photographer on our behalf.

We appreciate your generous offer to be of assistance, and look
forward to your work with us at Ridvén.

With, loving Bahd’{ /6

Lacey J. Cra
Audio-Visual

Enclosure



